

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA**

**IA No. 1 OF 2024
IN
WP NO: 20507 OF 2019**

Between:

B.V.Subba Rao, S/o. Late B.Chinna Lingaiah, Age 65 years, Office Superintendent (Retd.),
R/o. H.No.6-3-598/20, Venkataeraman Colony, Khairatabad, Hyderabad.

...Petitioner
(Petitioner in WP. No. 20507 OF 2019
on the file of High Court)

AND

Potti Sreeramulu Telugu University, Rep. by its Registrar, Public Gardens, Nampally,
presently shifted to Sainagar Road, Bachupally, Nizampet Municipality, Medchal Malkajgiri
District.

...Respondent
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to issue an interim direction directing the Respondent to forthwith release and pay differential amounts of Earned Leave Encashment, enhanced Commuted Value of Pension, Service Pension and Gratuity, based on the re-fixation of petitioner's Pay in the Revised Proceedings of the Potti Sreeramulu Telugu University No.PSTU/Admn.-2/97/5/97-2018 dated 12-7-2021 with interest at the rate of 12% per annum, pending disposal of WP No. 20507 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier order dated 20-09-2019 made in IA. No. 1 of 2019, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.V.Ramana, Advocate for the Petitioner, and Sri K. Ram Murthy, SC for Respondent, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

This Application is filed seeking to issue an interim direction directing the respondent to forthwith release and pay differential amounts of Earned Leave Encashment, enhanced Commuted Value of Pension, Service Pension and Gratuity, based on the re-fixation of pay in the Revised Proceedings of the Potti Sreeramulu

Telugu University No.PSTU/Admn.-2/97/5/97-2018 dated 12.07.2021 with interest at the rate of 12% per annum.

In view of the reasons stated in the affidavit filed in support of the application, the present application is ordered.

//TRUE COPY//


SD/-MD.ISMAIL
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Registrar, Potti Sreeramulu Telugu University, Public Gardens, Nampally, presently shifted to Sainagar Road, Bachupally, Nizampet Municipality, Medchal Malkajgiri District. (BY RPAD)
2. One CC to Sri P.V. Ramana, Advocate (OPUC)
3. One Spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK,J

DATE: 28-11-2024

ORDER

**I.A. NO. 1 OF 2024
IN
WP. NO. 20507 OF 2019**

DIRECTION

